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2.2

Material Safety Data Sheet following 2001/58/EG

CHEMOLAN
80401/80415

Designation of product and company

Trade code

80401/80415

Trade name

Chemolan

Supplier

Chemodis BV Tel. +31(0)72-5205083
Havinghastraat 19 Fax. +31(0(72-5128214
1817 DA Alkmaar info@chemodis.nl

The Netherlands www.chemodis.nl
Manufacturer

Chemodis BV Tel. +31(0)72-5205083
Havinghastraat 19 Fax. +31(0(72-5128214
1817 DA Alkmaar info@chemodis.nl

The Netherlands www.chemodis.nl

Emergency telephone number of the company
Tel. +31(0)72-5205083
Composition/Information on ingredients
Dangerous substances

None

Chemical characteristics

INCI CAS EINICS
Agqua 7732-18-5 231-791-2
Glycerin 56-81-5 200-289-5
Methylparaben 99-76-3 202-785-7
Propylparaben 94-13-3 202-307-47
Carbomer 195739-91-4

Aminomethyl propanol 124-68-5 204-709-8
Disodium EDTA 139-33-3 205-358-3

%

>50%
1-10%
0,1-1,0%
0,1-1,0%
0,1-1,0%
0,1-1,0%
0,1-1,0%
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Hazards identification

No specific hazards are encountered under normal product use.
First-aid measures

Contact with skin

No damage to health is expected.

Contact with eyes

Wash immediately with water for at least 10 minutes.
Swallowing

Rinse your mouth out immediately and then drink a large amount of water. If symptoms persist
visit a first-aid attendant or a doctor and show the safety data sheet.

Inhalation

No damage to health is expected.
Fire fighting measures
Recommended extinguishers:
Carbon dioxide-, foam- or powder-fire extinguisher.
Extinguishers not to be used:
Water

Risks arising from combustion:
Avoid inhaling the fumes

Protective equipment:

Use protection for the respiratory tract
Additional information

None
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Measures in case of accidental release

Measures for personal safety

No personal protective equipment is needed

Environmental measures

Remove mechanically. Dispose the removed material according to regulations.
Cleaning methods

If possible, collect product for disposal. Rinse possible remainders with water.
Handling and storage

Handling precautions

Do not eat or drink while working.

Incompatible materials

None in particular

Storage conditions

Store dry, protected from sunlight at room temperature not exceeding 25 ° C.
Instructions as regard storage premises

Appropriate ventilation of store- and workrooms.

Exposure controls/Personal protection

Precautionary measures

Give adequate ventilation to the premises where the product is stored and/or handled.
Protection for respiratory tract

Not needed for normal use.

Protection for hands

Not needed for normal use.



8.4

8.5

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

11.

111

11.2

11.3

114

115

7
\

¢l

Protection for eyes

Not needed for normal use.

Protection for skin

No special precautions must be adopted for normal use.
Physical and chemical properties

Transparent clear gel with no smell, PH min 7.0 max 7.5 .
Stability and reactivity

Conditions to avoid

Stable under normal conditions

Substances to avoid

None in particular

Hazardous decomposition products

None

Toxicological information

This product is neither irritating nor sensitising to skin and has good mucous membrane
compatibility.

Acute toxicity

No data available.
Skin irritation

No data available.
Eye irritation

No data available.
Skin sensitization
No data available.
Genotoxicity

No data available.
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11.6 Dermal absorption
No data available.
11.7  Sub-chronic toxicity
No data available
11.8 Teratogenicity and embryotoxicity
No data available
11.9 Toxicokinetics
No data available.
11.10 Additional studies on genotoxicity
No data available
11.11 Phototoxicity
No data available
11.12 Photosensitazation
No data available
11.13 Acute inhalation toxicity
No data available
12. Ecological information

Ecological data are not available. Avoid contaminating the earth as well as surface and ground
water

13. Disposal considerations
This product should be disposed of in accordance with the instructions of the local authorities.
It should not be entered into sewage systems, not be disposed of in the environment. The
solied packaging should be disposed of in the same way as the product.

14. Transport information

Classified as not dangerous for transport.
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Regulatory information

Directive 1999/45/CEE (Classification and labelling)

This preparation should not be considered as dangerous.

National regulations

This preparation should not be considered as dangerous.

Other information

The above mentioned statements are based upon our knowledge and information at the date
stated on this safety data sheet. These statements are just for the above mentioned product

and should help to take adequate safety precautions. This safety data sheet replaces all
previous ones.



